

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

In re:

THE DIOCESE OF ROCHESTER,

Debtor.

Case No. 19-20905

Chapter 11

---

**OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS' OBJECTION  
TO DEBTOR'S MOTION TO APPROVE PROPOSED INSURANCE SETTLEMENTS  
TO FUND SURVIVOR COMPENSATION TRUST**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE DENIED AS A *SUB ROSA* PLAN ..... 4

II. THE 9019 MOTION IS PREMATURE ..... 9

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS UNREASONABLE..... 10

    A. The Paramount Interest of Creditors Demands Denial of the 9019 Motion ..... 11

    B. The Settlements are Unreasonable Due to the High-Likelihood of the Diocese’s Success in the Insurance Litigation Compared to Their Minimal Benefit to the Estate ..... 14

        a. The Diocese Has Substantial Insurance Assets ..... 15

            i. LMI, Underwriters, and Interstate ..... 15

            ii. CNA ..... 15

        b. Under New York Law and the Subject Policies, Multiple Claims Bring High Coverage ..... 16

        c. The Diocese Has a High Likelihood of Success in the Insurance Litigation..... 17

            i. An insolvent insured cannot be required to satisfy an SIR as a condition to payment of insurance proceeds ..... 18

            ii. The “expected or intended” defense should be given little weight..... 19

            iii. The Diocese gave its insurers timely notice ..... 22

        d. The Settlement Agreements Erroneously Assume That One-Third of Covered Claims Have Little to No Value..... 24

            i. Late-filed claims may still be insured claims against non-debtors..... 25

            ii. The Diocese is liable for abuse committed by religious order members ..... 25

            iii. The Diocese is liable for abuse regardless of whether it occurred on Diocesan property ..... 29

    C. The Settlement Agreements Provide No Tangible Benefit for the Estate ..... 30

    D. The Nature and Breadth of Releases in the Settlement Agreements is Inappropriate and Cannot be Approved in a Vacuum ..... 32

IV. THE DEBTOR HAS NOT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS BUSINESS JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 363 OR OTHERWISE ..... 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>875 Forest Ave. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 37 A.D.2d 11, 13, 322 N.Y.S.2d 53, 55 (1971) .....	23
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Grace Indus., Inc.</i> , 409 B.R. 275, 281 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	18
<i>Agoado Realty Corp. v. United Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 141, 145 (2000) .....	21
<i>Agoado Realty Corp.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d at 146 (2000) .....	21
<i>Angel Guardian Home</i> , 946 F. Supp. at 227 .....	24
<i>Armstrong World Indus., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 52 Cal. Rptr. 2d 690, 723 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) .....	20
<i>Auto. Ins. Co. of Hartford v Cook</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 131, 138 (2006) .....	21
<i>Black &amp; Veatch Corp. v. Aspen Ins. (UK) Ltd.</i> , 882 F.3d 952, 960, 962 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165, 172 (2013) .....	9
<i>City of Johnstown, N.Y. v. Bankers Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp (In re Lionel Corp.)</i> , 772 F.2d 1063, 1071 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	33
<i>Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Interstate Cigar Co. v. Interstate Cigar Distrib. (In re Interstate Cigar Co.)</i> , 240 B.R. 816, 824-25 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	12
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Rapid-Am. Corp.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 640, 649 (1993) .....	20
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Colangione</i> , 484 N.Y.S.2d 929, 931 (3d Dept. 1985) .....	20
<i>Davis v. S. Nassau Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 2015 NY Slip Op 09229, ¶ 4, 26 N.Y.3d 563, 572, 46 N.E.3d 614, 618 .....	30
<i>Davis v. South Nassau Communities Hosp.</i> , 26 NY3d 563 (2015) .....	26
<i>Diocese of Winona v. Interstate Fire &amp; Casualty Company</i> , 89 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Diocese of Rockville Ctr.</i> , 2020 NY Misc. LEXIS 1964 at *21, Index No. 900010/2019 .....	26
<i>Doe v. Whitney</i> , 8 AD3d 610, 611- 12 [2d Dept 2004] .....	29
<i>Gallagher-Smith v. Diocese of Rockville Centre</i> , Index No. 611155/2019 .....	26
<i>Garcia v. City of New York</i> , 222 A.D.2d 192, 195 (1996) .....	27

<i>Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co. v. I. Kalfus Co.</i> , 45 A.D.2d 574, 577, 360 N.Y.S.2d 28, 31 (1974) .....	23
<i>Hall v. Smathers</i> , 240 NY 486.....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222, 233, 750 N.E.2d 1055, 1061 .....	29
<i>Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp. v. Interstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 84, 93 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Horsehead Corp. v. Shinski</i> , 2010 WL 1781596, at *4 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.</i> , 114 B.R. 877, 887 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	5
<i>In re Digital Impact, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 2010 WL 1707737 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. ....	6
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48, 70 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Flintkote Co.</i> , 04-11300 (MFW), 2015 WL 4762580, at *10 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 12, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Flour City Bagels, LLC</i> , 557 B.R. 53, 83 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	7
<i>In re Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 147 B.R. 650, 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	33
<i>In re Iridium</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5483, 2005 WL 756900 at *7 .....	5
<i>In re Lion Capital Grp.</i> , 49 B.R. 163, 175-76 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	11
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063, 1071 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930, 937 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re Matco Elecs. Group, Inc.</i> , 287 B.R. 68, 77, 79 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	7
<i>In re W. Coast Video Enters., Inc.</i> , 174 B.R. 906, 911 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	6
<i>In re Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 314, 354–55 (D. Del. 2011).....	6
<i>In the Matter of Boston &amp; Providence Railroad Corp.</i> , 673 F.2d 11, 12 (1st Cir. 1982).....	11

<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.Supp.2d at 64 (internal citations omitted).....	22
<i>Institutional Creditors of Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Continental Air Lines, Inc. (In re Continental Air Lines, Inc.)</i> , 780 F.2d 1223, 1227-28 (5th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Johansmeyer v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 165 A.D.3d 634 [2nd Dept 2018] .....	29
<i>Jones by Jones v. Trane</i> , 153 Misc 2d 822, 830-31 [NY Sup Ct 1992].....	29
<i>Jones ex rel. Jones v. R.C. Sisters of New York</i> , 29 Misc 3d 1213(A), 5 [NY Sup Ct 2010].....	29
<i>Kenneth R. v. R.C. Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 229 AD2d 159, 160-61 [2d Dept 1997].....	26
<i>Krystal G. v. R.C. Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 34 Misc 3d 531, 539 [Kings Cty Sup Ct 2011] .....	29
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531, 541 (1931).....	11
<i>Logan v. City of New York</i> , 148 A.D.2d 167 (1989).....	28
<i>Matter of Specialty Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>McGroarty v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 358, 363 (1975).....	21
<i>Merchants Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 799, 801, 437 N.E.2d 1155, 1156 (1982).....	23
<i>Miller v. Cont. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 675, 677 (1976).....	21
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)</i> , 478 F.3d 452, 462 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. The Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 2017 WL 748834, at *7 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 27, 2017).....	16
<i>NYAT Operating Corp. v. GAN National Insurance Co.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 287, 287 (1st Dept. 2007).....	19
<i>Ocean Carriers Ltd.</i> , 251 B.R. 31, 43 (D. Del. 2000).....	6
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Tower Auto. v. Debtors &amp; Debtors in Possession (In re Tower Auto. Inc.)</i> , 241 F.R.D. 162, 168-169 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. by &amp; Through Mabey (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.)</i> , 119 F.3d 349, 355 (5th Cir. 1997). .....	5
<i>Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Goldfarb</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 392, 397, 425 N.E.2d 810, 813 (1981).....	23
<i>RJC Realty Holding Corp. v. Republic Franklin Insurance Co.</i> .....	19
<i>RJC Realty Holding Corp.</i> , 2 N.Y.3d at 165 (2004).....	21

<i>Robinson v. Reed-Prentice Div. of Package Mach. Co.</i> , 49 NY2d 471, 484, 403 NE2d 440 [1980].....	27
<i>Rollo v. Servico New York, Inc.</i> , 914 N.Y.S.2d 811, 813–14 (N.Y.A.D. 4th 2010).....	18
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 139, 149, 991 N.E.2d 666, 672 (2013).....	16
<i>Safeguard Ins. Co. v. Angel Guardian Home</i> , 946 F. Supp. 221, 227 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	23
<i>Safeguard Ins. Co. v. Angel Guardian Home</i> , 946 F. Supp. 221, 228 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<i>Safeguard Ins. Co. v. Angel Guardian Home</i> , 946 F. Supp. 221, 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>Solomon v. City of New York</i> , 66 NY2d 1026, 1027 (1985).....	26
<i>Sparacino v. Pawtucket Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 141, 144 (2d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC (In re Chrysler LLC)</i> , 576 F.3d 108, 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Stephanie L. v. House of the Good Shepherd</i> , 186 A.D.3d 1009, 1012, 129 N.Y.S.3d 570, 575, <i>reargument denied</i> , 189 A.D.3d 2171, 134 N.Y.S.3d 917 (2020).....	29, 30
<i>Tenuto v. Lederle Lab.</i> , 90 NY2d 606 (1997).....	26
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 955 N.Y.S.2d 572 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	19
<i>Velde v. First Int'l Bank &amp; Trust (In re Y-Knot Constr., Inc.)</i> , 369 B.R. 405, 408 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2007).....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Bankruptcy Code § 363(b).....	6
11 U.S.C. §§ 1125, 1126, 1129(a)(7), and 1129(b)(2).....	6
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3420(a)(1).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B (1965).....	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 317.....	31
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019(a).....	12
